KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH CITY OF HOMER CITY OF KENAI CITY OF SELDOVIA CITY OF SEWARD CITY OF SOLDOTNA

JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 2021-001

A JOINT RESOLUTION OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH AND COUNCILS OF THE CITIES OF HOMER, KENAI, SELDOVIA, SEWARD AND SOLDOTNA RESPECTIVELY, FOR THE PURPOSE OF INTERGOVERNMENTAL ADMINISTRATION OF BOROUGH AND CITY ELECTIONS

- **WHEREAS,** Article X, Section 13 of the Alaska Constitution authorizes local government to enter into agreements for the cooperative or joint administration of any function or power, unless otherwise prohibited by law or charter; and
- **WHEREAS,** AS 29.35.010(13) provides authority for the Borough to enter into intergovernmental cooperative agreements for the joint administration of a borough function or power; and
- WHEREAS, historically the borough and five (5) of the cities within the borough (Homer, Kenai, Seldovia, Seward, and Soldotna) have collaborated on the administration of the annual regular municipal election; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Borough and the Cities share a common goal and find that it serves public interest to work together to minimize costs, increase efficiencies and to ensure municipal elections are conducted in a fair and consistent way throughout the borough;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY AND THE COUNCILS OF THE CITY OF HOMER, CITY OF KENAI, CITY OF SELDOVIA, CITY OF SEWARD AND CITY OF SOLDOTNA:

- **SECTION 1.** That the borough administration and administrations for the Cities of Homer, Kenai, Seldovia, Seward, and Soldotna respectively are authorized, upon approval of this resolution by the borough assembly and respective councils for each city, to execute a Memorandum of Agreement substantially in the form of the attached agreement, for the purpose of intergovernmental administration of Borough and City Elections.
- **SECTION 2.** That this resolution takes effect immediately upon adoption of the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly and the City Councils of the City of Homer, City of Kenai, City of Seldovia, City of Seward and the City of Soldotna.

APPROVED BY THE ASSEMBL DAY OF		KENAI PENINSULA BORO	OUGH THIS
ATTEST:		Brent Hibbert, Assembly Presid	lent
Johni Blankenship, MMC, Borough C	Clerk		
APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL , 2021.	OF THE C	TITY OF HOMER THIS	DAY OF
ATTEST:		Ken Castner, Mayor	
Melissa Jacobsen, MMC, City Clerk			
APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL, 2021.	OF THE (CITY OF KENAI THIS	DAY OF
ATTEST:		Brian Gabriel Sr., Mayor	
Jamie Heinz, MMC, City Clerk			
APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL (OF THE CI	ΓΥ OF SELDOVIA THIS	DAY OF
		Jeremiah Campbell, Mayor	
ATTEST:			
Heidi Geagel, City Clerk			

APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL O, 2021.	F THE CITY OF SEWARD THIS	DAY OF
	Christy Terry, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Brenda Ballou, MMC, City Clerk		
APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL OF, 2021.	THE CITY OF SOLDOTNA THIS	DAY OF
	Paul Whitney, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Michelle M. Saner, MMC, City Clerk		